Wisconsin law.
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SEc'rION 2. 220.25 (5) (e) of the statutes is renumhered 
220.25 (6) and is amended to read: 

220.25 (6) Any person 01' banking institution ;which shal! via· 
Jatc any of the provisions of this section shall forfeit to the state 
the sum of $100 for every day that such violation contihues. 

Approved April 21, 1945. 
, 

No, 107, A,] [Published April 24, 1945. 

CHAPTER 71. 
AN ACT to amend 20.60 (6) (b) of the statutes, relating to the 

appropriation for the ,slate fair. 

The people of the state of WisGansi", "epresented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 
20.60 (6) (b) of the statutes is amended to',read: 
20.60 (6) (b) All receipts received for or on account of the 

operation 0.£ the state fail', the concessions or the rent or lease of 
the state fair park, or buildings thereon, except as provided by 
paragraph, (g) '. * *, shal! be deposited iplmediately in 
the general' fund and reappropriated therefrom to the state de· 
partment of agriculture for operation and maintenance of the 
state fair, the state fair park and exhibits and fairs thereon, and 
for permanent property and improvements at the state fair park, 
• * * l,roVieleel thCtt i" the purchase of land the elepadment 
shall c01nply with section 20.84, 

Approved April 21, 1945. 

No, 179, A.] [P"blished April 24, 1945, 
[Republished April 27, 1945. 

CHAPTER 72. 
AN ACT to create 41.13 (5) of the statutes, relating to the 

destruction of obsolete records by the state board of voca­
tional and adult education. 

The people of the state of Wisco1l,sin, "cp"esenteel in senate anel 
assembly, elo enact as follows: 

41,13 ,(5) of the statutes is created to read: 
41.13 (5) Whenevcr necessary to gain needed vault space, 

the board may turn over to the director of purchases for de-, 
struetion, obsolete records in its, possession; as follows: 
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(a) Correspondence after 5 years. 
(b) Closed case files on physically handicapped persons when 

such cases ha.ve' been closed for a period of 10 years. 
(c) Monthly and quarterly reports received from local C0111-

munities. 

Approved April 21, 1945. 

No. 60, S.] [Published April 25, 1945. 

CHAPTER 73. 

AN AC'!' to amend 343.69 of the statutes, relating to the penalty 
for unlawful sale of mortgaged personal property. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, ,'epresented in senate wnd 
a.ssembly, ero ena.ct as fullows:· 

343.69. of the statutes is amended to read : 
343.69 (a) Any. mortgag'or of personal property or any 

vendee under a.. conditional sales contract of personal pl'ope:rty, 
who during' the existence of the lien or title crea~ec1 by SllCh 

chattel mortgage, 0'1' conditional sales conti'act shall sell, transfer, 
conceal, rcmoye or carry or drive away said personal, property 
or any part thereof, without the written consent of the mort~ 
gagee or his assig'l1s or of the conditional sale vendor or his as­
signs, as the case may be, and with' the intent to defraud, shall 
be punished by imprisonment jn the county jail not more than 
1 ye((,1' or ht the sta,te p1"ison not less than.1 nor more than 5 years 
or by fine not exceeding $1,000. 

(b) Any mortgagor of personal property or any vendee und-er 
a conditional sales contract OI. personal -property, who during 
the existence of thc lien or title created by such chattel mortgage 
or conditional- sales contract shall sell, transfer, conceal, remove 
or carry or ell'ive away said personal property, or any _ part 
thereof, without the written consent of the mortgagee 01' his as­
signs or the conditional sales contract vendor or his assigns, 
as the case may be, and shall thereby hinder or delay such 
mortgagee, vendor or assig'lls from repossessiJig 'any qf said 
personal property for a period of 72 hours after service of a 
written demand for the return of said personal property on such 
mortgagor 01' vendee shall be punished by imprisonment in the 


